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' Question and Answer Session

h with the

Louisiana Automatic Fire Alarm Association
March 19, 1999

I. Does your office allow installation of detectors and notification appliances in a totally
separated building that report to a ‘main building’ control panel? I'm under the
impression that NFPA doesn’t allow this, due to the fact that the notification appliances
could be silenced before personnel in the remote building are aware of a fire situation.

Yes. While we can see where this might be of some concern, we are unaware of
any section of NFPA 72 that would prohibit such an arrangement. Also, please
refer to State Fire Marshal Formal Interpretation 98-2 concerning alarm
silencing and who is allowed to silence the fire alarm system.

I1. It is my understanding that your office is planning to reopen the Fire Protection
Licensing Law next Session. Can you provide us information on the proposed changes?
The only changes are the creation of a D-2 license (owners of fire alarm systems to
be able to perform minor service and repair work on their systems) and the trainee
categories for licensing (similar to an apprentice, but no time limitation). The
legislation is required to set the fees for these licenses. ’

III. The capture and shutdown of elevators has become a major confusion factor for the
installers of fire detection and evacuation equipment. I would appreciate it if you could

clarify for my understanding, the requirements within the State of Louisiana by
considering the following questions:
Statements:

A.NFPA 72, para. 3-8.14.1 requires that elevator recall be accomplished by the building
fire alarm control panel or in the event none exists, by a dedicated control panel
designated as ‘Elevator Recall and Supervisory Panel.’ :
B. Para. 3-8.15 in addressing methods of elevator shutdown prior to the flow of water,
describes the use of heat detectors and pressure or waterflow switches to accomplish the
_ shut down of the power, commonly done by means of a shunt trip circuit breaker. -

C. Para. 3-10 addresses the requirements for listing, standby power and supervision of

circuits associated with suppression system activation in accordance with Chapter 1 of
NFPA 72.

1. In the event that elevator power shutdowi'mandated by 3-8.15 is activated by heat

detection, is it intended that the control panel required by 3-8.14 be used for supervision
and control of these circuit?
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Yes, the provisions of 101:7-6.1.9 would require the heat detectors be connected to
the control panel and be supervised. 101:7-6.1.9 defines a protective signaling and
control system as a system that is used for INITIATION, NOTIFICATION, and
CONTROL. The heat detector is the ‘initiation’ device that inputs the signal to the

control panel that in turn outputs to ‘control’ the building equipment to enhance the
protection of life safety by shutting the power off to the elevator. '

2. Various methods have been used in the past to furnish *fail safe’ operation of these
circuits without the use of a control panel. If the answer to question 1. is no, is it
allowable that these functions be accomplished by means of relay circuits and building
power without the use of a listed control panel?

No, per NFPA 72:3-8.14, a listed control panel shall be required (whether it is
dedicated to the elevator or it is part of a building fire alarm panel). :

3. In the event that elevator power shutdown mandated by 3-8.15 is activated by
waterflow detection, is it intended that the control panel required by 3-8.14 be used for
supervision and control of these circuit?

Yes, the provisions of 101:7-6.1.9 would require the waterflow switch to be
connected to the control panel and be supervised. 101:7-6.1.9 defines a protective
signaling and control system as a system that is used for INITIATION,
NOTIFICATION, and CONTROL. The waterflow switch is the ‘initiation’ device
that inputs the signal to the control panel that in turn outputs to”*control’ the
building equipment to enhance the protection of life safety by shutting the power off
to the elevator. However, utilizing a waterflow switch to signal elevator power shut

off is restricted only to elevators constructed or substantially remodeled prior to
September 1, 1986 (re: handout).

4. If the answer to question 3 is no, is it allowable that the waterflow sensor contacts and
building power be used directly to control the elevator power shutdown?

No, per NFPA 72:3-8.14, a listed control panel shall be required (whether it is
dedicated to the elevator or it is part of a building fire alarm panel).

5. If the sprinkler system serving the hoistway and machine room is a dry pipe pre-action
system, is it required that the control panel, detection devices and solenoid valve be listed
-for compatibility? = _ A _ o ,
* The control panel and detection devices are required to be compatible, whenever. .

their listings mandate compatibility (such as 2-wire smoke detéctors and some heat
detectors).

6. A previous interpretation by the State Firg Marshal’s Office mandated that sprinkler
piping be installed exterior to the elevator shaft with a branch into the shaft at each level
where sprinkling is required. In addition, it requires that shutoff valves be accessible
within the building on each branch of sprinkler piping penetrating into the shaft. Isit

required that these valves be electrigally supervised?
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In a supervised automatic sprinkler system, the answer is yes. The valves shall be
installed with a tamper switch in accordance with 72:3-8.10.2

In a non-supervised sprinkler system, the answer is no. The valves are only required
to be listed indicating type, per NFPA 13:2-7.1.1, and must incorporate a method of
readily determining that the valve is open. SR :

7. If the answer to question 6 is yes, is it required that these supervisory functions be
central station monitored? :

In a supervised automatic sprinkler system, the answer is yes. NFPA 101:7-7.2
requires the supervisory signals to sound and be displayed at a location within the
protected building that is constantly attended by qualified personnel, or at an
approved remotely located receiving facility. Examples of approved receiving

facilities are central station, remote station, proprietary alarm receiving facility, and
some fire departments.

In a non-supervised sprinkler system, the answer is no.

8. Does each branch of sprinkler piping described in question 6 require a waterflow
sensor?

If water flow is used to Kill power, the answer is yes. This is pursuant to 101:7-6.2
and/or 101:7-7.2, if applicable.
Please note that utilizing a waterflow switch to signal elevator power shutoff is only

allowed for elevators constructed or substantially remodeled prior to September 1,
1986. '

9. If the answer to question 8 is yes, is each branch required to separately activate the
elevator shutdown circuitry?

In new construction, elevator power shut down is triggered by a signal from a heat
detector in the elevator shaft (not the shaft waterflow switch). However, for
elevators constructed or substantially remodeled prior to September 1, 1986, the
waterflow switch may also initiate a signal to the panel to then trigger power shut

down to the elevator (or these older elevators may utilize heat detectors to signal
power shut down).

10. If the answer to question 9 is yes, is each required to be annunciated sepérately for
waterflow?

No. 72:3-8.5.3 allows up to five (5) waterflow switches to be connected to a single
initiating device circuit. - S | o

11. Paragraph 3-8.14.5 references “separate and distinct” visible annunciation at the
control unit and required annunciation to alert firefighters and other emergency personnel
that the elevators are no longer safe to use.”Does the State Fire Marshal ‘require’
annunciation at any location other than the control panel? If so, where?

If the control panel is not located at a constantly attended area, then annunciation
shall be required in the vicinity of-the first floor elevators. Also, this office shall

reserve the right to require other annunciators depending on the specific building
conditions.
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211-211.3a

SECTION 211
EMERGENCY OPERATION AND
SIGNALING DEVICES

Car Emergency Signaling Devices

Elevators shall be provided with the following sig-
naling devices. )

(a) In all buildings, the elevator shall be provided
with the following:

(1) an audible signaling device, operable from
the emergency stop switch, where required by Rule
210.2(e), and from a switch marked “ALARM" which
is located in or adjacent to each car operating panel.
The signaling device shall be located inside the build-
ing and audible inside the car and outside the hoist-

Rule 211.1

way. One signaling device may be used for a group"

of elevators.

(2) means of two-way conversation between the
car and a readily accessible point outside the hoist-
way which is available to emergency personnel (tele-
phone, intercom, etc.). The means to activate the two-
way conversation system does not have to be pro-
vided in the car.

(3) If the audible signaling device, or the means
of two-way conversation, or both, are normally con-
nected to the building power supply, they shall au-
tomatically transfer to a source of standby (emer-
gency) power within 10 sec after the normal power
supply fails. The power source shall be capable of
providing for the operation of the audible signaling
device for at least 1 hr, and the means of two-way
conversation for at least 4 hr.

{b) In buildings in which a building attendant
(building employee, watchman, etc.) is not continu-
ously available to take action when the required
emergency signal is operated, the elevators shall be
provided with a means within the car for communi-
cating with or signaling to a service which is capable
of taking appropriate action when a building attend-
ant is not available.

A standby (emergency) power system shall be pro-

vided conforming to the requirements of Rule
211.1(a)(3).

Rule 211.2 Standby (Emergency) Power

An elevator may be powered by a standby (emer-
gency) power system provided that, when operating
on such standby power, there is conformance with
the requirements of Rules 207.8 and 210.10.

Where the standby power system is designed to
operate only one elevator at a time, the energy ab-
sorption means, if required, may be located on the
power side of the elevator power disconnecting
means, provided all other requirements of Rule

ASME/ANSI A17.1-1987

210.10 are conformed to when operating any of the
elevators the system might serve.

Other building loads such as power and light that
may be supplied by the standby power system shall
not be considered as a means of absorbing the re-
generated energy for the purpose of conforming to
Rule 210.10 unless such loads are using their normal

power. from the standby power system when it is
activated.

Rule 211.3 Firefighters’ Service —

Automatic Elevators

All automatic (non-designated attendant) operation
elevators having a travel of 25 ft {7.62-m) or more
above or below the designated level shall conform
to the requirements of this Rule.

211.3a Phase | Emergency Recall Operation. A
three-position (“on,” “off,” and “by pass”) key-oper-
ated switch shall be provided only at the designated
level for each single elevator or for each group of
elevators. The key shall be removable only in the “on”
and “off” positions.

When the switch is in the “off” position, normal
elevator service shall’be provided and the smoke

detectors required by Rule 211.3b shall be func-
tional. :

When the switch is in the “by pass” position, nor-

mal elevator service shall be restored independent
of the smoke detector required by Rule 211.3b.

When the switch is in the “on” position:

(1) All cars controlled by this switch which are on
automatic service shall return nonstop to the desig-
nated level and power-operated doors shall open and
remain open.

(2) A cartraveling away from the designated level
shall reverse at or before the next available floor
without opening its doors. .

(3) A car stopped at a landing shall have the in-
car emergency stop switch, where required by Rule
210.2(e), rendered inoperative as soon as the door
is closed, and the car starts toward the designated

~ level. A moving car, traveling to or away from the

82

designated level, shall have the in-car emergency

stop switch rendered inoperative immediately. Once
the in-car emergency stop switch, where required by
Rule 210.2(e), has been rendered inoperative, it shall
remain inoperative while the car is on Phase | emer-
gency recall operation. All other emergency stop
switches shall remain operative.

{4) A car standing at a floor other than the des-
ignated level, with the doors open and the in-car
emergency stop switch, where required by Rule
210.2(e), in the run position, shall conform to the
following.

{a) - Elevators having automatic power-operated

4o
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horizontally sliding doors shall close the doors with-
out delay and proceed to the designated level.

(b) Elevators having power-operated vertically
sliding doors provided with automatic or momentary
pressure closing operation per Rule 112.3d shall
have the closing sequence initiated without delay in
accordance with Rule 112.3d(1), (2), (3), and (5), and
the car shall proceed to the designated level.

(c) Elevators having power-operated doors pro-
vided with continuous pressure closing operation per
Rule 112.3b or elevators having manual doors shall,
when the doors are closed, conform to the require-
ments of Rule 211.3a. Sequence operation, if pro-
vided, shall remain effective.

(5) Door reopening devices for power-operated
doors which are sensitive to smoke or flame shall be
rendered inoperative. Mechanically actuated door re-
opening devices not sensitive to smoke or flame shall
remain operative. Door closing for power-operated
doors shall conform to the requirements of Rule
112.5. '

(6) Allcar and corridor call buttons and all corridor
door opening buttons shall be rendered inoperative.
All call registered lights and directional lanterns shall
be extinguished and remain inoperative. Position in-
dicators, where provided, shall remain in service.

(7) All cars shall be provided with a visual and
audible signal system which shall be activated to
alert the passengers that the car is returning nonstop
to the designated level. The signal shall remain ac-

tivated until the car has returned to the designated .

level.

(8) A car stopped at a landing shall have the door
open button rendered inoperative as soon as the door
is closed and the car starts toward the designated
level. A moving car traveling to or away from the
designated level shall have the door open button ren-
dered inoperative immediately. Once the door open
button has been rendered inoperative, it shall remain
inoperative until the car has returned to the desig-
nated or aiternate level.

211.3b Smoke Detectors. Smoke detectors shall
be installed in each elevator lobby at each floor and
associated machine room in accordance with NFPA
No. 72E, Chapter 4. Smoke detectors are not required

-in elevator lobbies at unenclosed landings. The ac-

tivation of a smoke detector in any elevator lobby or
associated elevator machine room, other than at the
designated level, shall cause all cars in all groups
that serve that lobby to return nonstop to the des-
ignated level. The operation shall conform to the re-
quirements of Rule 211.3a.

No device, other than the Phase 1 switch (Rule
211.3a) or the detectors in the elevator lobby or as-
sociated machine room, shall initiate Phase | opera-
tion.

If the smoke detector at the designated level is
activated, the cars shall return to an alternate level

2113a-211.3¢c

approved by the enforcing authority, unless the
Phase | switch (Rule 211.33) is in the “on” position.

Smoke detector activation shall only be reset man-
ually.

211.3c Phase Il Emergency In-Car Operation. A
three-position ("off,” “hold,” and “on,” in that order)

- key-operated switch shall be provided in or adjacent

83

to an operating panel in each car. It shall become
effective. only when the designated level Phase |
switch (Rule 211.3a) is in the “on” position or a
smoke detector (Rule 211.3b) has been activated,
and the car has returned to the designated or alter-
nate level by Phase | operation.

The key shall be removable in each position. The
“off,” “hold,” and “on” positions shall not change the
operation until the car is at a floor wnth the doors
fully opened.

{1) When in the “on” position, it shall place the
elevator on Phase Il emergency in-car operation, for
use by trained emergency service personnel only,
and the elevator shall operate as follows.

(a) The elevator shall be operable only by a per-
son in the car.

(b) All corridor call buttons and directional lan-
terns shall remain inoperative.

(c) The opening of power-operated doors shall
be controlled only by continuous pressure door open
buttons. If the button is released prior to the doors
reaching the fully open posmon the doors shall au-
tomatically reclose.

(d) Open power-operated doors shall be closed
by continuous pressure on a door close button.

(e) Door reopening devices rendered inopera-
tive per Rule 211.3a(5) shall remain inoperative. Cor-
ridor door closing buttons, if provided, shall remain
operative.

(f) Every car shall be provided with a call cancel
button, which shall be effective during Phase |l emer-
gency in-car operation. When activated, all registered
calls shall be cancelled and traveling car shall stop
at or before the next available floor.

(g) Floor selection buttons shall be provided in
the car to permit travel to all floors served by the car.
Means which prevent the operation of these buttons
shall be rendered |noperat|ve

(2)  When the switch is in the “hold" position, the

car shall remain at the floor with its doors open, and
door close buttons shall be inoperative.

(3) When the switch is in the “off” position, the
elevator is not at the designated or alternate level,
and Phase | operation is in effect:

(a) The car shall operate in accordance with
Rule 211.3a(4) and (5).

(b) The car shall return nonstop to the desig-
nated or alternate leve! and power-operated doors
shall open.

(4) Elevators shall be removed from Phase Il op-
eration only by moving the emergency key-operated

{°
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4-5 Special Situations 229

—_— Sheet metal screws
2" on centers. Smooth
screw heads with file
or emery paper.
Attachment may be
by spot weiding.

>
:

=

18" 20 gauge steel

sprinkier shield Front elevation

Side elevation Section A~A
Figure A4-5.4 Canopy for protecting sprinklers in buikding service chutes.

onto elevator control elements. Since this symposium, representatives from the
building code organizations and ASME have worked to resolve the problem of
providing proper fire protection without sacrificing any of the inherent safety
features of the sprinkler system or elevator and its associated equipment.

4_‘5-5.1* Sidewall spray sprinklers shall be installed at the bottom of each eleva-
: f‘br hoistway, not more than 2 ft (0.61 m) above the fioor of the pit.
i

<. Refuse and residual hydraulic fluids have a tendency to collect at the bortom
; of ShafBA properly located sprinkler will control a fire in such material. Con-
; ventional rules for placement of the deflector and clear space below the sprin-
FeKer cannot always be adhered to in this area. These issues are not critical,
however, because the sprinkler would be physically close to any point where
.4 fire might originate, thus still allowing the sprinkler to control the fire.

o YE"CG.Pinn: For enclosed, noncompustible elevator shafts that do not contain com-

25 bustible hydraulic fluids. the sprinklers at the bottom of the shaft are not required.
5‘9"5-5.1 The sprinklers' in the pit are intended to protect against fires cause by
' iﬁﬁbﬂs. which can accumulate over time. {deally, the sprinklers should be located
f'leaf the side of the pit below the elevator doors. where most debris accumulates.
.HOWever, care should be taken that the sprinkler location does not interfere with
elevator toe guard, which extends below the face of the door opening.
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228

Figure A-4-5.3.4 Sprinklers around escalators.

obstruction within the chute. This can usually be accomplished by recessing the
sprinkler in the wall of the chute or by providing a protective deflector canopy over
the sprinkler. Sprinklers should be placed so that there will be minimum interfer-
ence of the discharge therefrom. Sprinklers with special directional aischarge char-
“acteristics may be advantageous. (See Figure A-445.4.) e N

4-5.5 elevator Hoistways and Machine Roomé;. ‘

Codes that cover elevator design do not permit water discharge in eleva:
tor shafts until electrical power to the elevator cab has been shut down. This
necessitates some special arrangement, such as a preaction system, pro
tect such shafts. The additional costs associated with this type of instalid®
tion and the benefits returned for the protection must be weighed against
the small number of fires that involve the elevator shaft.

Several papers on this timely topic were presented ata symposium in Fe
ruary 1991 in Baltimore, MD." The subjects ranged from elevator safety "
general to the potential problems associated with premarure discharge of watef

4031
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230  NFPA 13: Chapter 4

4‘552* Automatic sprinklers in elevator machine rooms or at the tops of hoistways
shall be of ordinary or intermediate temperature rating.

A-4-5.5.2 The ASME A17.1 code requires the shutdown of power to the elevator upon
or prior to the applicaﬁoh of water in elevator machine rooms or hoistways. This may
be accomplished by a detection system with sufficient sensitivity to operate prior to
the activation of the sprinklers (see also NFPA 72). As an alternative, the system may
be arranged using devices or sprinklers capable of effecting power shutdown imme-
diately upon sprinkler activation, such as a waterflow switch without a time delay. This
is intended to interrupt power before significant sprinkler discharge.

4-5.5.3* Upright or pendent spray sprinklers shall be installed at the top of ele-
vator hoistways. '

Exception: Sprinklers are not required at the tops of noncombustible hoistways of
passenger elevators v/hose car enclosure materials meet the requirements of ASME
A17.1, Safety Code for Elevators and Escalators.

A-4'55.3 Passenger elevator cars that have been constructed in accordance with
A17.1 Rule 204.2a (under A17.1a-1985 and later editions of the Code) have lim-
ited combustibility. Materials exposed to the interior of the car and the hoistway,
in their end-use composition, are limited to a flame spread rating of 0 to 75, and
a smoke development rating of 0 to 450.

45.6 Spaces under Ground Floors, Exterior Docks, and Platforms. Sprinklers
shall be installed in spaces under all combustible ground floors. exterior docks. and
platforms.

Exception: Sprinklers shall be permitted to be omitted where all of the following
conditions prevail:

(a) The space is not accessible for storage purposes and is protected against
accumulation of wind-borne debris: e s . _
(b) The space contains no equipment such as conveyors or fuel-fired heating unit.
(c) The floor over the space is of tight construction; .
(d) No combustible or flammable liquids or materials that under fire conditions
would convert into combustible or flammable liquids are processed. handled. 0f 5
on the floor above the space.

This is another exception to the general rule that all combustible spac*
must be sprinklered, and it recognizes that there can be maintenance P"°r
lems, such as lack of access and danger of freezing, with piping under 3 floo m
The conditions indicated are intended to eliminate sources of ignition fro
the concealed space and prevent combustibles from being stored of tras
accumnulating, thereby limiting combustibles to the floor materials o0
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